SMD Transient Voltage Suppressor
Reverse Voltage: 28 V
Peak Pulse Power: 1000 W
RoHS Device
Features
Maximum Ratings and Electrical Characteristics
Rating at 25°C ambient temperature unless otherwise specified.
Single phase, half wave, 60Hz, resistive or inductive load.
For capacitive load, derate current by 20%.
Parameter Symbol Value Units
Company reserves the right to improve product design , functions and reliability without notice.
Halogen Free
SMB/DO-214AA
Dimensions in inches and (millimeter)
0.191(4.85)
0.171(4.35)
0.077(1.96)
0.087(2.20)
0.130(3.30)
0.148(3.75)
0.217(5.50)
0.201(5.10)
0.096(2.44)
0.084(2.13)
0.030(0.75)
0.059(1.51)
0.012(0.30)
0.006(0.15)
0.008(0.20)
0.000(0.00)
Comchip Technology CO., LTD.
ATVJ10B280JB-HF
REV:A
Page 1AQW-JTV15
- Glass passivated chip.
- Low leakage.
- Excellent clamping capability.
- Very fast response time.
- AEC-Q101 Qualified.
Mechanical Data
- Case: SMB/DO-214AA, molded plastic.
- Epoxy: UL 94V-0 rate flame retardant.
- Lead: Solderable per MIL-STD-750,
             method 2026.
- Polarity: Color band denotes cathode end
                 except bipolar.
- Mounting position: Any.
Peak power dissipation with a 10/1000µs waveform (Note 1)
Peak pulse current with a 10/1000µs waveform (Note 1)
Power dissipation on infinite heatsink at TL = 75°C
Peak forward surge current, 8.3ms single half sine-wave
unidirectional only (Note 2)
Maximum instantaneous forward voltage at 25A for unidirectional
only (Note 3)
Operating junction and storage temperature range
PPP 1000 W
IPP See Next Table A
PD 5 W
IFSM 100 A
VF 3.5/5.0 V
TJ, TSTG -55 to +150 °C
Notes: 1. Non-repetitive current pulse per Fig.5 and derated above Ta=25°C per Fig.1.
2. Measured on 8.3ms single half sine-wave or equivalent square wave, duty cycle = 4 pulses per minute maximum.
3. VF < 3.5V for devices of VBR < 50V.
Circuit Diagram
Bi-directional
SMD Transient Voltage Suppressor
Electrical Characteristics (TA=25°C unless otherwise noted)
Part No.
ATVJ10B280JB-HF
BI
Maximum
Surge
IPP (A)
Maximum
Clamping
Voltage
VC (V)
MarkingReverse
Leakage
IR (µA)
Peak
Voltage
VRWM (V) (V)  (V) (mA)
Breakdown voltage Maximum
@VRWM
Working
Reverse
Current
Reverse
@IPP
VBR @ IT
Code
Device
Min. ITMax.
31.10 34.40 1 28.0 22.03 45.4 ACG1.0
Company reserves the right to improve product design , functions and reliability without notice.
Comchip Technology CO., LTD.
REV:A
Page 2AQW-JTV15
Notes: 1. Suffix “J” denotes 5% tolerance device.
2. Suffix “B” after number to specify Bi-directional devices.
3. For Bi-directional devices having VR of 10 volts and under, the IR limit is double.
SMD Transient Voltage Suppressor
Rating and Characteristics Curves (ATVJ10B280JB-HF)
Company reserves the right to improve product design , functions and reliability without notice.
Comchip Technology CO., LTD.
REV:A
Page 3AQW-JTV15
Fig.1 - Pulse Derating Curve
Ambient Temperature, TA (°C)
P
e
a
k
P
u
ls
e
 D
e
ra
tin
g
 in
 P
e
rc
e
n
ta
g
e
 o
f
P
e
a
k
P
o
w
e
r
o
r
C
u
rr
e
n
t,
 (
%
)
0 25 50 75 100 125 150 175
0
25
50
75
100
125
Fig.2 - Max. Non-Repetitive Surge Current
Number of Cycles at 60Hz
P
e
a
k
F
o
rw
a
rd
 S
u
rg
e
 C
u
rr
e
n
t,
 (
A
)
1 10 100
0
20
40
60
80
100
TJ=TJ max.
8.3ms single half sine-wave
Fig.3 - Steady State Power Derating Curve
Lead Temperature, TL (°C)
S
te
a
d
y
S
ta
te
 P
o
w
e
r
D
is
si
p
a
tio
n
,
(W
)
0 25 50 75 100 125 150 175
0
1
2
3
4
6
Fig.4 - Peak Pulse Power Rating Curve
Pulse Width, td (µs)
P
e
a
k
P
o
w
e
r,
 (
kW
)
0.1 10 1000
0.1
10
100
Fig.5 - Pulse Waveform
Time, (ms)
P
e
a
k
P
u
ls
e
 C
u
rr
e
n
t,
 (
%
)
0 1 2 3 4
0
50
100
Fig.6 - Typical Junction Capacitance
Reverse Breakdown Voltage, VBR (V)
Ju
n
ct
io
n
 C
a
p
a
ci
ta
n
ce
,
C
J
(p
F
)
1 10 1000
1
10
100
1000
10000
5
1
TJ=25°C
Pulse width (td) is defined as the
point where the peak current
decays to 50% of IPP
TJ=25°C
Pulse width (td) is defined as the
point where the peak current
decays to 50% of IPP
Tr=10µs
Peak value
(Ipp)
Half value = Ipp/2
td
10/1000µsec. waveform
as defined by R.E.A.
TJ=25°C f=1MHz
Bi-directional
@zero bias
Uni-directional
@zero bias
Uni-directional
@VRWM
100
Bi-directional
@VRWM
1001
SMD Transient Voltage Suppressor
Company reserves the right to improve product design , functions and reliability without notice.
Comchip Technology CO., LTD.
REV:A
Page 4AQW-JTV15
Trailer Device Leader
400mm (min)160mm (min)
.......
.......
....... ..............
....... ..............End Start
Direction   of   Feed
Reel Taping Specification
DD1D2
W1
W2
Notes: 1. A, B, and C the clearance between the component and the cavity must be within 0.5mm max.
 for 8mm tape and 12mm tape, 1.0mm max. for 16mm tape and 24mm tape.
SYMBOL
DO-214AA
(SMB) (mm)
(inch)
A B C d D D1 D2 E
See Note 1
1.55 ± 0.05 330.00 50.00 (Min.) 13.00 ± 0.50 1.75 ± 0.05
0.061 ± 0.002 12.992 1.969 (Min.) 0.512 ± 0.020 0.069 ± 0.002
Index hole
A
B
C
d
E
F
P0
P1
P
T
W
SYMBOL
DO-214AA
(SMB) (mm)
(inch)
F P0 P1P T W W1 W2
5.50 ± 0.05 8.00 ± 0.10 4.00 ± 0.10 2.00 ± 0.05 0.40 (Max.) 12.00 ± 0.10 18.40 (Max.)
0.217 ± 0.002 0.315 ± 0.004 0.157 ± 0.004 0.079 ± 0.002 0.016 (Max.) 0.472 ± 0.004 0.724 (Max.)
14.40 (Max.)
0.567 (Max.)
1
2
0
°